



Olivia Hale, Registrar of Voters

**Eric Diaz, Assistant Registrar of Voters** 

## REGISTRAR OF VOTERS FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2025

Administrative Fees	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Return Check Fee	\$35	Standard County Fee
Campaign Disclosure Statements	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Political Reform Documents	\$0.10 per page	GOV § 81008
Political Reform Document Retrieval (older than 5 years)	\$5.00 per request	GOV § 81008, 26854
Statement of Economic Interests	\$0.10 per page	GOV § 81008
Candidate Filing Fee	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Assessor – Recorder – County Clerk	1% of first year salary for office	EC § 8104
Auditor Controller	1% of first year salary for office	EC § 8104
Board of Supervisors	1% of first year salary for office	EC §8104
Central Committee/ County Council	No fee	N/A
County Board of Education	No fee	N/A
County Superintendent of Schools	1% of first year salary for office	EC § 8104
District Attorney	1% of first year salary for office	EC § 8104
Judge of the Superior Court	1% of first year salary for office	EC § 8104
Sheriff	1% of first year salary for office	EC § 8104
Treasurer-Tax Collector	1% of first year salary for office	EC § 8104
<b>Candidate Statements</b>	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Cost for statement space in County Voter Information Guide	Actual Cost*  * Actual Costs vary depending on the number of registered voters in the district, printing costs, and page setup fees.	EC § 13307
Translation and Mailing	Actual Cost	EC § 13307
<b>Elections Administration</b>	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Reclamation District Administrative Fee	\$50	
Special Elections	Actual Cost	EC § 10002, 10520





Olivia Hale, Registrar of Voters

**Eric Diaz, Assistant Registrar of Voters** 

<b>Consolidated Elections</b>	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Election Appearing on Ballot (City, School, and Special Districts)	Actual Cost	EC § 10002, 10520
Election Not Appearing on Ballot (City, School, and Special Districts)	\$83 ROV Staff Time *Customers will be billed for one hour per candidate filed.	
Each Contest, including Measures	Actual Cost	EC § 10002, 10520
Files, Reports, and Special Job Requests	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Vote by Mail Cure Data File	\$45	
Election Management System Reports - Precinct to district file - List of polling places - List of all elected officials - List of candidates who filed for office - Street guide	<ul> <li>Download for free</li> <li>Standard copy fee (\$.10 per page)</li> </ul>	CAM 709.7
General - Standard Copy Fees	<ul> <li>\$0.10 per page for first 21 pages</li> <li>\$0.07 per page thereafter</li> </ul>	CAM 709.7
- USB Drive with ROV Data	\$2	
<ul><li>Debit Card Fees</li><li>Credit Card Fees</li></ul>	- Debit \$1.75 - Credit 2.29% of total	
Master Voter File* - Voter data for any jurisdiction *Requestor must meet eligibility requirements	\$68	
Special Job Requests - Technical Staff Time - ROV Staff Time	\$200 \$83	



## **Registrar of Voters**

Olivia Hale, Registrar of Voters

**Eric Diaz, Assistant Registrar of Voters** 

Files, Reports, and	- Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Special Job Requests	- ree Amount	Legal Authority
Statement of the Votes  Cast  - Primary or General  Election  - City, district or by  specific contest	<ul> <li>Download for free</li> <li>Hard copy paper at printing cost or standard copy fee</li> </ul>	
Maps	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Paper Print Out	\$25 each	
Set of 8 Paper Maps (7 cities and 1 Countywide)	\$200 set	
Digital Maps (PDFs of paper maps)	Download standard files for free \$25 per custom file	
GIS Shapefiles (i.e. Precinct boundaries, sub- boundaries, additional layers)	Download standard files for free \$250 per custom file	
Petitions: Initiative, Referendum, and Recalls	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Petitions: Initiative, Referendum, and Recalls  Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative Petition	\$200 * *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is certified as sufficient	Legal Authority  EC § 9103
Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative	\$200 * *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is	
Referendum, and Recalls  Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative Petition  Set-up Fee Signature Check	\$200 *  *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is certified as sufficient  \$1 per page  \$1.50 per signature	
Referendum, and Recalls  Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative Petition  Set-up Fee Signature Check Withdrawal of Signatures	\$200 *  *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is certified as sufficient  \$1 per page  \$1.50 per signature  Actual Cost	EC § 9103
Referendum, and Recalls  Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative Petition  Set-up Fee Signature Check	\$200 *  *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is certified as sufficient  \$1 per page  \$1.50 per signature	
Referendum, and Recalls  Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative Petition  Set-up Fee Signature Check Withdrawal of Signatures	\$200 *  *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is certified as sufficient  \$1 per page  \$1.50 per signature  Actual Cost	EC § 9103
Referendum, and Recalls  Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative Petition  Set-up Fee Signature Check Withdrawal of Signatures Registration Services	\$200 *  *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is certified as sufficient  \$1 per page  \$1.50 per signature  Actual Cost  Fee Amount	EC § 9103  Legal Authority
Referendum, and Recalls  Notice of Intention to circulate County Initiative Petition  Set-up Fee Signature Check Withdrawal of Signatures  Registration Services  Abstract of Registration  Certification of Document	\$200 *  *Refundable within one year of filing notice if petition is certified as sufficient  \$1 per page  \$1.50 per signature  Actual Cost  Fee Amount  \$1.50	EC § 9103  Legal Authority



## **Registrar of Voters**

Olivia Hale, Registrar of Voters

**Eric Diaz, Assistant Registrar of Voters** 

Research of Records Fees	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Research of Historical Records	\$83 per hour*  *Customers will be billed for at least one half-hour (\$41.50) and costs are billed in increments of 30 minutes.	
Vote Recount Fees	Fee Amount	Legal Authority
Legal Notices	Actual Cost	
Recount Board (manual or electronic tally)	Actual Cost	
Security	Actual Cost	
Staff Time and Supervision	Actual Cost	